



Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.11.24
19:37:31
+0530

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1193 OF 2016

Vaishnavi Nandkishor PardeshPetitioner
V/S
State Of Maharashtra And OrsRespondents

Mr. R. K. Mendandkar for Petitioner
Mr. A. K. Naik, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.

DATED: 24th NOVEMBER, 2025

PC:-

1. Having regard to the nature of controversy involved in this matter, we are of the view that the Writ Petition ought to be decided in presence of the Respondent No. 5.
2. Court notice be issued to the Respondent No.5, returnable on 12th January 2026.
3. Petitioner to furnish copies in the Registry for service of notice.
4. Meanwhile, the learned AGP to obtain instructions to file reply on behalf of the Respondent-State.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)